
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

15 May 2012 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, but please give 
as much notice as possible before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 15 May 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election to Chairman 2012/13 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Council Year  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2012 (CC1) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive May 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Item 5, will be 
recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to assist 
the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
• A buffet luncheon will be provided; 
• At the conclusion of the Council’s proceedings all members are asked to 

remain in their seats in the Council Chamber while Committees meet for the 
purpose of electing their chairmen and deputy chairmen. 



- 2 - 
 

 

4. Apologies for Absence  
 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are 
the relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by 
virtue of their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  
 

6. Official Communications  
 

 (a) To receive the following report from the County Returning Officer on the 
outcome of the by-elections for the Watlington Division held on 19 April 2012: 

 
Voting was as follows: 
 

Nicholas Martin Hancock 259 votes 
Jonathan Jason Kent  110 votes 
James Herbert Merritt  157 votes 
Caroline Anne Newton 865 votes 

 
Caroline Anne Newton was accordingly elected County Councillor for the 
Watlington Division. 
 

(b) Any other official communications.  
 

7. Appointments  
 

 Members are asked to consider the following appointments: 
 

(a)  To make appointments to the office of Leader of the Council; 
(b) in the light of (a) above to receive the report of the Leader setting out 

the names, addresses and electoral divisions of the people appointed 
to the Cabinet and their respective portfolio’s (to be circulated at the 
meeting); 

(c)  dependent on (b) above to agree any consequent changes to the 
names and responsibilities of Scrutiny  and other Committees.  

 

8. Committees and Review of Political Balance (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (CC8).  
 

The Council is required annually to appoint "at least one Scrutiny Committee and 
such other committees as the Council considers appropriate" and to review the 
political balance on committees and appoint members to the committees. 

 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to:  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 3 to the 
report; 
 

(b) approve the amended and new terms of reference as set out in annex 1a 
and 1b and appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted 
members shown in Annex 1, subject to any changes reported at the 
meeting. 

 

9. Officer Scheme of Delegation (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (CC9). 
 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of 
delegation within the Council's Constitution. The scheme of officer delegation is 
contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation 
itself, gives delegated authority to the Chief Executive, directors and other chief 
officers whose titles and/or areas of responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 11 of 
the Constitution.    
 
The Scheme of Delegation itself is unchanged. However, the areas of 
responsibility and post titles contained in Part 2, Article 11 are in need of update 
following recent changes and the reallocation of some responsibilities.   
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendments to Article 11 of the 
Constitution identified in paragraphs 4 & 5 above and to approve the scheme 
of Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

10. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Meeting on 17 April 2012 (CC10 ).  
 

11. Standards Committee - Annual Report 2011/12 (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 Report by the Chairman of the Standards Committee (CC11). 
 
This report from the independent chairman of the Standards Committee 
summarises the Committee’s work over the past year in maintaining the current 
standards arrangements and in supporting the Council’s transition to new 
arrangements under the Localism Act 2011. This is the Committee’s final annual 
report.   
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report.  
 

12. Members Code of Conduct and Complaints Procedure (Pages 41 - 
54) 
 

 Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (CC12). 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

Under the Localism Act 2011, the current members’ code of conduct will cease on 
1 July 2012. At its meeting on 20 March 2012, the Council made some decisions 
as to the shape of future arrangements including the cessation of the Council’s 
Standards Committee. The Council now needs formally to adopt a new code of 
conduct to apply from 1 July 2012 and to approve of local procedure for 
considering complaints against members made under any new code.  The report 
includes drafts of a potential code and local procedure for Council’s consideration. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a)  approve and adopt the Members’ Code of Conduct at Annex 1 of this 

report, to take effect from 1 July 2012 on the repeal of the present 
Code and standards arrangements; 

(b)  require the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential amendments 
to the approved Code on the publication by the Secretary of State of 
Regulations relating to the registration and declaration of interests; 

(c)  approve the complaints resolution procedures outlined at Annex 2 of 
this report as the means of resolving allegations that members have 
not complied with the Code.  

 

  

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 14 May 2012 at 10.15 am 
for the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3 April 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 4.10 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Don Seale 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Jim Couchman 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
 

John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Ray Jelf 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Sajjad Hussain Malik 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
 

Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
C.H. Shouler 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
148/12 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012 were 
approved and signed, subject to the following amendment: Minute 147/12 – 
delete ‘Councillor Skolar’ and substitute with ‘Councillor Seale’. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CC1 
 

149/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Atkins, Crabbe, 
Harvey, Hutchinson, Jones, Rose, Sherwood, Thompson, N. Turner and 
Viney. 
 

150/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
The following decl
[...]
ast year and the 4% fall per year in the economies use of gravel.  He  

Page 3



CC1 
 

believed that the forecasts were too high as a result and that a major 
increase in exports would be likely to follow if  the 1.01 million tones per 
annum figure were accepted for Oxforshire‘s extraction. He urged the 
Council to consider imports and that any future reviews of the Policy be open 
to the public. 
 
Mr Jonny Allen spoke against the proposed site at Cholsey on the grounds 
that the site had received MOD objections, was of a scale and proximity to 
an AONB to be of concern, had received significant objections and for 
heritage reasons.  He believed that all other sites in South Oxfordshire 
should be given proper consideration and that Cholsey should be removed. 
 
Mr Goodstadt expressed concern over the figures set out in the Strategy for 
supply and demand of gravel and in particular that the demand figures were 
too high as the strategy had taken a 20 year view rather than the required 10 
year view. Referring to the National Planning framework that had been 
recently issued, he urged Council to put the decision on hold until a legal 
view of the guidelines could be taken. 
 

154/12 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2011/12 AND 2012/13  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them a report by the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Fire Officer (CC8) which set out changes to the Fitch ratings and 
subsequent necessary changes to the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy for both 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Couchman, seconded by Councillor 
Mitchell and carried nem con) to note the changes made to the credit rating 
matrix limits set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy & Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 

155/12 OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN:MINERALS AND 
WASTE CORE STRATEGY PROPOSED SUBMISSION DOCUMENT  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Council had before them a report (CC9) which set out the Minerals and 
Waste Core Strategy Proposed Submission Document including the vision, 
objections, spatial strategy, core policies and implementation framework for 
the supply on minerals and management of waste in Oxfordshire to 2030. 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale moved and Councillor Heathcoat seconded the 
recommendations as set out in the report and on the face of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Tanner moved and Councillor Larry Sanders seconded the 
following two amendments: 
 
“Page 26 Policy M2: Sharp sand and gravel – “delete ‘1.01 million tonnes’ 
and replace with ‘700,000 tonnes’ a year” 

Page 4



CC1 
 

 
“Page 27 Policy M3: Location for aggregate workings - Amend (ii) to read: “a 
new area or areas of working within South Oxfordshire, to replace Sutton 
Courtenay when etc…” 
 
Following debate the first amendment was lost by 52 votes to 10. 
 
Following debate the second amendment was lost by 44 votes to 15. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was carried by 40 votes 
to 22. 
 
RESOLVED:  (by 40 votes to 22) to approve the Minerals and Waste Core 
Strategy Proposed Submission Document at Annex 2, subject to any 
necessary editorial changes as agreed by the Director for Environment and 
Economy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth and 
Infrastructure, for publication and for submission to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination. 
 

156/12 AUDIT COMMITTEE -  ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Council had before them the Annual Report of the Council’s Audit 
Committee (CC10). 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 
 

157/12 EMBEDDING PERSONALISATION  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Council had before them a report (CC11) by the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services which summarised the outcomes from the ‘Hearsay’ event and Business 
Strategy engagement sessions in 2011, relating to developments in social care.  
The report set out the background to the growt
[...]
an exploit venerable people 

– need safeguarding in place, especially for people with Dementia; 
• Need to consider how to monitor and manage risks; 
• Members need to visits day centres and care homes in their areas; 
• LINKs should be involved in the process; 
• Members should not inspect homes in their own areas 
• Members promoting and assuring quality - concerns about promoting 

one company over from another; 
• NHS could do more in care homes. Capture views of quality of care 

homes and community care providers from visiting health professionals; 
• Need to get extra care housing up and running;  
• members should not take on the role of social workers; 
• Scrutiny should ensure providers are adequate; 
• The importance of LINKs was emphasised including the importance of 

focusing on service users. 
 
Following debate the motion was put to the vote and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Council record the views expressed during the 
debate and that these are taken into consideration by the Cabinet and Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

Page 6



CC1 
 

158/12 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Council had before them the report of the Cabinet Meetings on 12 & 20 
December 2011, 17 January, 6 & 14 February and 13 March 2012 (CC12). 
 
In relation to paragraph 6, (Development in the Oxfordshire Care Partnership 
Agreement) (Question from Councillor Hannaby) responding to a request for 
assurances that the changes to the project agreement would have little 
impact on those residents already in the five care homes whose freehold 
would soon be transferred and that they would not be required to vacate to 
cheaper residential homes in the future and that the resident and families 
would be consulted at all times, Councillor Fatemian undertook to provide a 
written response. 
 
In relation to paragraph 12 (2011/12 Financial Monitoring & Business 
Strategy Delivery Report September 2011) (Question from Councillor Darke) 
Councillor Couchman a
[...]
illed’ 
seats) and the Green Group have 2 additional seats. The two ‘unfilled’ 
seats must therefore be offered to the Green Group, together with the 
remaining unfilled seat from the scrutiny committees  

 
The seat that then remains unfilled must be offered to the independent 
member. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. The Council is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



CC8 
 
 

(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 3 to 
the report; 

 
(b) approve the amended and new terms of reference as set out in 

annex 1a and 1b and appoint to committees the councillors and 
co-opted members shown in Annex 1, subject to any changes 
reported at the meeting. 

 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officers: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager Tel: 01865 

810262 
 
May 2012 
 

Page 14



                                                                      CC8 ANNEX 1 

24 October 2011  

Membership of Committees and Sub-Committees 
 

Audit & Governance Committee (10) 
 

 Conservative (6)  Green (1)  Labour (1)  Liberal Democrat (1) 
 Jelf  L. Sanders  Darke sp Armitage 
 Lovatt       
dc Mathew       
 Shouler       
 Stratford       
ch Wilmshurst       
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members (1) 
Representative of the Business Community: 
Dr Geoff Jones, PO Box 636, Oxford OX1 9AZ 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Democracy & Organisation Committee (15) 
 

 Conservative (10)  Green (0)  Labour (2)  Liberal Democrat (2) 
 Ahmed    Brighouse sp Purse 
 Michael Badcock    Stevens  R. Smith 
 Billington       
 Brown       
 Gibbard       
 Jelf       
dc Lovatt       
ch Owen       
 Reynolds      Independent (1) 
 Thompson      Atkins 
 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Appeals Sub-Committee (3) 
 

Chairman of Democracy & Organisation Comm
[...]
xciting new role in being the lead Authority 
working in partnership with GPs and others in assessing and planning for the 
health needs of the people of Oxfordshire. This new direction for the Council 
requires us to ensure all key services are fully aligned to these key objectives. 
As a result the responsibility for Libraries and Museum Services has moved 
from the Director for Social & Community Services to the head of law & 
Governance under the Chief Executive. Article 11 of the Constitution has 
been amended accordingly. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendments to Article 11 of the 

Constitution identified in paragraphs 4 & 5 above and to approve the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



CC9 
 
 

$zl0vtbva.doc 

scheme of Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer: (01865) 815270 
 
May 2011 
 

Page 32



Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNTY COUNCIL – 15 MAY 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE CABINET 

 
Cabinet Member: Finance & Property 

 
1. 2011/12 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery 

Report  
(Cabinet, 17 April 2012) 

Cabinet considered the next in the series of regular reports which focussed on 
the delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies agreed as part of the 
service and resources planning process for 2011/12-2015/16 and which 
formed part of the forecast position for each Directorate. 

Cabinet approved supplementary estimates. Cabinet agreed the creation of 
new reserves for: self-financing services for The Roundabout Daycare and the 
Forest School Training service; a two year project involving joint working with 
Thames Valley Police; the remaining unallocated funding from 2011/12 for the 
Big Society Fund until bids are considered and agreed by Cabinet; the 
Change Management and New Ways of Working Project and for projects 
within the Corone
[...]
t Annex 1 of 
this report, to take effect from 1 July 2012 on the repeal of the 
present Code and standards arrangements; 

(b) require the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential 
amendments to the approved Code on the publication by the 
Secretary of State of Regulations relating to the registration and 
declaration of interests; 

(c) approve the complaints resolution procedures outlined at Annex 2 
of this report as the means of resolving allegations that members 
have not complied with the Code. 

 
PETER G CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 

Background papers:  

The Localism Act 2011 

Contact Officer: Peter Clark Tel: (01865) 323907  
 
May 2012 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



CC12 ANNEX 1 

 1

Code of conduct 

1. This code of conduct is adopted pursuant to the council’s duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members1 of the 
council. 

 
2. This code applies to you as a member or co-opted member of this council when 

you act in that role and it is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of 
this code. 

 
SELFLESSNESS 

3. You must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself. 

 
OBJECTIVITY 

4. In carrying out public business you must make decisions on merit, including when 
making appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for 
rewards or benefits. 

 
ACCOUNTABILITY 

5. You are accountable for your decisions and actions to the public and must submit 
yourself to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 

 
OPENNESS 

6. You must be as open as possible about your actions and those of your council, 
and must be prepared to give reasons for those actions. 

 

HONESTY AND INTEGRITY 

7. You must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may 
be questioned, must not behave improperly and must on all occasions avoid the 
app

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 15 May 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 11.55 am. 
 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Don Seale 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Sarah Hutchinson 
Ray Jelf 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Sajjad Hussain Malik 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Caroline Newton 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
 

G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Rodney Rose 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

168/12 ELECTION TO CHAIRMAN 2012/13 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting nominations for the office of Chairman of the Council, 
Councillor Patrick Greene (the retiring Chairman) addressed the meeting, 
reflecting on his year in office. He thanked the Vice-Chairman (Councillor 



CC1 
 

Seale), his wife and his Personal Assistant (Sara Lenihan) for all their help 
and support during the year.  He further paid tibute to Councillor Keith 
Mitchell and congratulated Councillor Ian Hudspeth on his forthcoming 
appointment as Leader of the Council.  
 
He then presented his wife with a consort badge and some flowers and 
presented Sara Lenihan with flowers as a token of his appreciation. 
 
Councillors Stevens (on behalf of Councillor Brighouse), Patrick, Larry 
Sanders and Mitchell paid tribute to Councillor Greene. 
 
Councillor Stevens proposed and Councillor John Sanders seconded that 
Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
2012/13 Council Year. 
 
Councillor Patrick proposed and Councillor Armitage seconded that 
Councillor Anne Purse be elected Chairman of the Council for the 2012/13 
Council Year. 
 
Councillor Mitchell proposed and Councillor Robertson seconded that 
Councillor Don Seale be elected Chairman of the Council for the 2012/13 
Council Year. 
 
Forty-eight members voting in favour of Councillor Greene, 12 members 
voting in favour of Councillor Purse and 8 members voting in favour of 
Councillor Pressel, Councillor Seale was declared elected Chairman of the 
Council for the 2012/13 Council Year.  He read and signed the statutory 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and then took the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 48 votes) that Councillor Don Seale be elected as 
Chairman of the Council for the 2012/13 Council Year. 
 

169/12 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2012/13 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chairman called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chairman. 
Councillor Mitchell proposed and Councillor Service seconded that Councillor 
Tim Hallchurch be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2012/13 
Council Year.  There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor 
Hallchurch was declared elected.  He read and signed the statutory 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor Tim Hallchurch be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Council for the 2012/13 Council Year. 
 
 
 
 



CC1 
 

170/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2012 be 
approved and signed subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 157/12 to be corrected by: 
 
Deletion of the amendment set out in paragraph 3 and its substitution by the 
following: 
 
“Council records the views expressed during the debate and that these are 
taken into consideration by the Cabinet and Adult Services Scrutiny.” 
 
Replacement of the word “venerable” in bullet point 12 by the word 
“vulnerable”. 
 
Replacement of the word “visits” in bullet point 14 with the word “visit”. 
 

171/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Bonner, Brighouse, 
Chapman, Jones and Strangwood. 
 

172/12 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Council’s new member Councillor Caroline 
Newton who had been elected County Councillor for the Watlington Division.  
He asked Council to receive the report of the Returning Officer as set out on 
the face of the Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive the report from the County Returning officer as set 
out on the face of the Agenda. 
 
The Chairman reported that many local events and street parties were taking 
place across the County to celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee and the Olympics.  
These were, in the main, being organised by district, town and parish 
councils.   

  
Notable events included the lighting of Beacons across the County on 
Monday 4 June and the Olympic Torch Relay on Monday 9 & Tuesday 10 
July 2012.  He drew members attention to a briefing note providing the detail 
of where and when these events would be taking place which had been 
placed on member’s seats.  Details could also be found on the Council’s 
website. 
 



CC1 
 

173/12 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment to the office of Leader 
of the Council. 
 
Councillor Waine proposed and Councillor Skolar seconded Councillor 
Hudspeth for the appointment to the office of Leader of the Council. 
 
Councillor Tanner proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded Councillor 
Brighouse for the appointment to the office of Leader of the Council. 
 
Forty-seven members voting in favour of Councillor Hudspeth and 8 
members voting in favour of Councillor Brighouse, Councillor Hudspeth was 
declared elected.  Councillor Hudspeth then led warm tributes to the former 
Leader of the Council, followed by Councillors Skolar, Patrick, Stevens (on 
behalf of Councillor Brighouse, Larry Sanders, Shouler, Handley and 
Fatemian.  He then paid tribute to Councillor Robertson, Former Deputy 
Leader of the Council for his work. 
 
A report by the Leader of the Council (a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of the minutes) was then circulated to all members of the 
Council  The report set out the appointments the Leader of the Council had 
made, together with the delegation of functions of the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded by Councillor 
Rose and carried nem con) 
 
(a) to appointment Councillor Ian Hudspeth to the office of Leader of 

the Council; 
(b) in the light of (a) above to receive the report of the Leader setting 

out the names, addresses and electoral divisions of the people 
appointed to the Cabinet and their respective portfolio’s (a copy of 
which is attached to the signed copy of the minutes). 

 

174/12 COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer (CC8), together with an updated membership of committees and sub-
committees (Annex 2 to the Schedule of Business). 
 
Councillor Seale moved and Councillor Hallchurch seconded the 
recommendations set out on the face of the Agenda as amended by Annex 2 
(amended Annex 1) attached to the Schedule of Business (a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of the minutes) and the Addenda tabled at the 
meeting containing an additional recommendation (c) as follows: 
 



CC1 
 

“(c) subject to the terms of reference agreed at (b) to confirm the 
remaining existing terms of reference of committees and sub-
committees.” 

 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to: 
 
(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 3 to the 

report; 
(b) approve the amended and new terms of reference as set out in Annex 

1a and 1b and appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted 
members shown in Annex 1, subject to any changes reported at the 
meeting; 

(c) subject to the terms of reference agreed at (b) to confirm the 
remaining existing terms of reference of committees and sub-
committees. 

 

175/12 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Monitoring Officer (CC9) which 
set out proposed changes to the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation set 
out in the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Seale, seconded by Councillor 
Hallchurch and carried nem con) to note the amendments to Article 11 of the 
Constitution identified in paragraphs 4 & 5 of the report and to approve the 
scheme of Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

176/12 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council noted the report of the Cabinet Meeting on 17 April 2012 
(CC10). 
 

177/12 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual report 2011/12 of the Standards 
Committee (CC11). 
 
The Chairman sought agreement from Council to allow the Independent 
Chairman of the Standards Committee to introduce her report.  The Council 
Agreed (nem con) accordingly. 
 
Following the Chairman’s presentation, the Council thanked Mrs Griffiths for 
her work on the Standards Committee and presented her with some flowers. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 
 



CC1 
 

178/12 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer (CC12) which set out a Code of Conduct and complaint resolution 
procedure for Council’s consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) approve and adopt the Members’ Code of Conduct at Annex 1 to the 

report, to take effect from 1 July 2012 on the repeal of the present Code 
and standards arrangements; 

(b) require the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential amendments 
to the approved Code on the publication by the Secretary of State of 
Regulations relating to the registration and declaration of interests; 

(c) approve the complaints resolution procedures outlined at Annex 2 to the 
report as the means of resolving allegations that members have not 
complied with the Code. 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


